O.l.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4060
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20™ MARCH, 2018
MODERNISATION OF AGRICULTURE SECTOR

4060. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:
SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE agi%r Ud AT sedmor #3T be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is making efforts to modernise the Agriculture Sector on priority basis;

(b) if so, the quantum of the funds allocated for the same during the last three years, State-wise including Rajasthan and Maharashtra;

(c) whether any new scheme is under implementation in Rajasthan and Maharashtra to encourage the Agriculture Sector; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

H Td fhdled HedoT HAeT H TeT #AT - (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) to (d): The Indian Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) focuses at harnessing conventional and modern scientific knowledge, tools, and cutting-edge science for development of improved crop varieties/hybrids suited to diverse agro-ecologies situations, climate smart management and protection technology by promoting excellence in basis, strategic and anticipatory research. Further, seed technology research and production of breeder seed of hybrids/varieties is also an important programme. Adoption of modern technologies such as abiotic stress tolerant crop varieties in situ moisture conservation, crop diversification, integrated farming system and contingent crop planning to increase the production of agricultural produce in the country. ICAR’s efforts have multidimensional right from taking up research in agricultural Sector from development of high yielding varieties to developing cutting edge technologies enabling farmers to boost their productivity.

Indian Council of Agricultural Research(ICAR) has also established a network of 680

Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs) in the country with mandate of Technology Assessment and

Demonstration for its Application and Capacity Development. A number of activities viz. On farm trials, front-line demonstrations, creation of awareness on improved agricultural technologies, etc are conducted by KVKs for the benefit of farmers.

Contd...2/-


-

Kisan Suvidha Mobile App has been launched by the Government which provides information to the farmers on Weather, Plant Protection, Input Dealers, Agro-Advisory and Marketing. Besides, Pusa Krishi Mobile App, Agri-Market App and Crop Insurance Mobile App have also been launched for the benefit of farmers.

Agriculture is state subject. However ,the Government of India is implementing in the entire country, including Rajasthan and Maharashtra, the Soil Health Card Scheme (SHC) in cycle of every two years, Neem Coated Urea Scheme (NCU); Organic Farming viz.
Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY), Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) with the motto of per drop more crop, e-National Agriculture Market scheme (e-NAM) to link mandi on a common electronic marketing platform, National Agro-forestry and Bamboo Mission, scheme on Agriculture Mechanisation and increasing investment in Agri-Infrastructure through the Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) making it mandatory for the State’s to spend 50% of allocation on production and post production relating infrastructure.

The details of State-wise funds including Rajasthan and Maharashtra, incurred by Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare from 2014-15 to 2016-17 is Annexed.


Annexure

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4060 due for 20.03.2018 Statement in respect of Part (b) of the Question regarding ‘Modernisation of Agriculture Sector’

Details of State-wise funds allocated, released and expenditure under schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture & Cooperation during 2014-15

(Rs in Crore)

Sl. Name of the State Soil Health Card (SHC) Support to State Extension National E-Governance Plan Sub Mission on Agricultural Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY)
No. Programmes for Extension Agriculture Mechanization under NMAET
Reforms (ATMA) { under NMAET} (NEGP - A, PHASE - II) (SMAM )
Alloc. # Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp.
1 Andhra Pradesh 1.24 1.24 10.76 10.54 10.54 1.06 1.06 1.06 10.76 10.54 10.54 267.07 263.54 263.54
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.12 0.12 0.49 0.49 0.49 0.74 0.74 0.74 0.49 0.49 0.49 27.83 13.92 13.92
3 Assam 0.51 0.51 6.92 5.62 3.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.92 5.62 3.98 483.53 267.71 267.00
4 Bihar 2.53 2.43 9.81 9.01 7.75 3.00 3.00 0.00 9.81 9.01 7.75 564.55 545.73 456.08
5 Chhattisgarh 0.66 0.66 5.68 5.19 5.19 1.16 1.16 1.16 5.68 5.19 5.19 385.44 341.75 341.75
6 Goa 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.63 0.00 0.00
7 Gujarat 0.81 0.81 10.29 7.94 7.94 1.76 1.76 0.00 10.29 7.94 7.94 593.55 290.03 290.03
8 Haryana 0.34 0.34 3.00 2.55 0.14 0.95 0.95 0.00 3.00 2.55 0.14 372.03 254.68 254.27
9 Himachal Pradesh © 0.24 0.24 1.11 1.02 1.02 0.00 0.18 0.00 1.11 1.02 1.02 86.11 86.11 86.11
10 Jammu & Kashmir | < 0.32 0.14 1.02 1.02 1.02
by 1.40 1.18 1.18 1.40 1.18 1.18 150.50 78.25 73.95
N
11 Jharkhand 5 0.51 0.36 3.99 3.58 3.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.99 3.58 3.58 306.94 153.15 124.51
12 Karnataka o 1.27 1.27 13.06 9.62 9.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.06 9.62 9.62 884.17 632.22 632.22
N
13 Kerala b 1.13 0.63 2.73 2.37 2.28 0.00 0.75 0.00 2.73 2.37 2.28 321.40 300.70 300.70
14 Madhya Pradesh ﬁ 143 143 15.99 13.92 13.92 0.00 1.63 0.00 15.99 13.92 13.92 547.55 511.78 511.78
15 Maharashtra g 2.16 2.16 22.64 20.34 20.34 0.00 0.47 0.00 22.64 20.34 20.34 1013.49 942.09 942.09
16 Manipur £ 0.13 0.00 1.10 1.10 1.10 0.47 0.47 0.00 1.10 1.10 1.10 43.00 43.00 43.00
17 Meghalaya @ 0.14 0.14 1.38 1.25 1.25 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.38 1.25 1.25 68.77 60.64 60.64
18 Mizoram z 0.12 0.12 0.56 0.50 0.50 0.34 0.33 0.34 0.56 0.50 0.50 113.92 113.92 113.92
19 Nagaland S 0.13 0.13 0.68 0.62 0.62 0.56 0.56 0.56 0.68 0.62 0.62 52.75 52.75 52.75
20 Odisha g 0.80 0.80 8.18 7.09 7.09 1.93 1.93 0.00 8.18 7.09 7.09 504.13 482.07 482.07
21 Punjab = 0.26 0.26 2.65 2.09 2.09 1.04 1.04 0.00 2.65 2.09 2.09 508.71 413.71 397.53
22 Rajasthan 2 1.43 1.43 17.61 15.80 10.50 1.78 1.78 1.78 17.61 15.80 10.50 740.55 695.28 695.28
23 Sikkim 0.12 0.12 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.24 0.24 0.00 0.19 0.19 0.19 18.98 9.49 9.49
24 Tamil Nadu 1.32 1.32 2.24 2.24 2.24
9.38 8.44 8.44 9.38 8.44 8.44 298.95 298.95 298.95
25 Telangana 0.93 0.93 7.79 6.93 6.93 0.67 0.67 0.67 7.79 6.93 6.93 195.27 179.64 179.64
26 Tripura 0.18 0.18 0.84 0.39 0.39 0.41 0.41 0.00 0.84 0.39 0.39 80.27 80.27 80.27
27 Uttar Pradesh 3.54 3.54 24.26 21.21 21.21 4.84 4.84 0.00 24.26 21.21 21.21 704.93 589.47 584.13
28 | Uttarakhand 0.23 0.23 113 0.91 0.91 0.74 0.74 0.00 113 0.91 0.91 95.39 80.70 80.70
29 West Bengal 117 147 8.80 5.98 5.98 1.85 1.85 1.85 8.80 5.98 5.98 598.61 582.34 582.19
30 A&N Island
31 Pondicherry
32 Chandigarh
33 Dadra & Nagar
Havali
34 Daman & Diu
35 Delhi
36 Lakshdweep
Total 0.00 23.90 22.72 192.42 165.87 155.17 27.29 30.32 11.82 192.42 165.87 155.17 | 10054.02 | 8363.89 8218.51

# No State-wise allocation was made under the scheme and the sceheme is being implemented only from 2014-15.


Details of State-wise funds allocated, released and expenditure under schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare during 2015-16
(Rs in Crore)

Name of the State Pramapargat Krishi Vikas Support to State Extension Information Technology Sub Mission on Agricultural Soil Health Card Yojana (PKVY) Programmes for Extension NEGP-A phase -l Mechanization under NMAET (SHC)
Reforms (ATMA) (SMAM )
{under NMAET}
Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp.

1 Andhra Pradesh 18.54 11.00 11.00 11.41 11.41 20.27 1.55 1.55 1.55 7.59 7.28 7.28 7.06 4.58 4.58
2 Arunachal 1.22 0.51 0.51 10.16 5.78 6.65 1.05 0.79 0.79 1.88 1.88 1.88 0.30 0.17 0.17

Pradesh
3 Assam 14.13 5.76 5.56 10.13 6.82 3.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.92 0.00 0.00 2.53 1.42 1.42
4 Bihar 14.00 10.50 0.00 33.82 27.72 25.73 4.29 2.14 214 6.92 0.00 0.00 6.74 4.88 4.34
5 Chhattisgarh 8.05 6.04 3.29 10.10 10.10 11.01 1.60 0.80 0.80 4.00 4.00 4.00 3.83 2.81 2.81
6 Goa 0.17 0.07 0.00 0.19 0.19 0.45 0.28 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.17 0.12 0.00
7 Gujarat 4.28 1.78 0.18 24.80 24.80 2542 2.42 1.21 0.00 7.55 7.55 7.55 8.36 6.03 6.03
8 Haryana 0.86 0.54 0.00 5.44 5.44 4.32 1.34 0.67 0.00 2.12 0.00 0.00 4.01 2.88 2.88
9 Himachal 7.07 3.95 3.45 8.66 8.66 9.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.78 0.75 0.75 0.71 0.47 0.47

Pradesh
10 | Jammu & 1.80 0.75 0.75 13.57 5.30 6.45 1.45 0.72 0.54 0.99 0.95 0.95 1.41 0.77 0.75

Kashmir
11 Jharkhand 4.28 3.21 1.78 13.27 13.27 10.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.81 2.54 1.98 0.73 0.54 0.38
12 Karnataka 23.34 19.45 19.45 20.09 20.09 11.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.20 0.00 0.00 12.93 6.50 6.50
13 Kerala 5.10 3.82 3.55 11.28 6.57 10.26 0.00 2.31 0.00 1.92 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.61 0.61
14 Madhya Pradesh 37.69 28.27 28.27 35.46 35.46 37.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.02 26.02 26.02 12.28 8.88 8.88
15 Maharashtra 39.92 25.99 25.99 24.81 24.81 25.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.96 15.96 15.96 12.85 9.32 9.32
16 Manipur 1.93 1.07 1.07 8.36 8.36 4.89 0.67 0.33 0.00 2.91 2.91 243 0.31 0.18 0.00
17 Meghalaya 2.89 1.45 1.45 1.30 1.30 1.68 0.57 0.28 0.28 3.63 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.21 0.21
18 Mizoram 2.18 0.89 0.89 3.87 3.87 3.91 0.44 0.22 0.22 2.03 2.03 2.03 0.24 0.14 0.14
19 Nagaland 1.54 1.54 1.54 10.69 10.69 10.69 0.84 0.84 0.84 2.85 2.85 2.85 0.40 0.22 0.22
20 | Odisha 13.71 10.28 10.28 24.26 24.26 26.46 2.72 1.36 1.36 5.77 5.67 5.67 3.71 2.70 2.70
21 Punjab 2.14 1.61 1.61 12.14 7.15 8.98 1.48 0.74 0.74 1.87 0.00 0.00 4.24 3.05 0.25
22 Rajasthan 32.34 23.74 23.74 15.48 15.48 20.31 243 243 243 12.41 0.00 0.00 12.13 8.76 0.90
23 | Sikkim 9.64 4.09 3.02 4.10 2.14 1.44 0.38 0.19 0.36 1.30 0.65 0.15 0.20 0.12 0.12
24 | Tamil Nadu 4.80 4.00 3.99 30.81 25.07 23.17 341 1.71 1.71 21.39 21.39 21.39 6.52 4.70 4.70
25 | Telangana 12.85 10.71 0.00 7.44 7.44 8.21 0.98 0.74 0.74 5.49 4.76 4.76 5.44 3.53 3.53
26 | Tripura 3.21 1.34 1.34 1.38 1.38 1.36 0.56 0.28 0.28 2.57 244 244 0.40 0.23 0.23
27 Uttar Pradesh 24.63 20.52 15.35 60.82 59.43 62.80 6.79 3.39 1.73 17.10 16.51 14.94 23.87 17.16 15.79
28 Uttarakhand 35.33 19.63 19.02 8.46 5.58 6.42 1.02 0.51 0.51 0.80 0.78 0.78 1.19 0.65 0.65
29 | West Bengal 5.14 2.14 2.14 2512 2512 19.41 2.78 1.39 1.39 6.20 5.65 5.65 6.67 4.80 4.80
30 | A&NIsland 4.85 1.30 0.00 2.03 2.03 0.00 0.21 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.99 0.96 0.00 0.23 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
32 | Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 Dadra & Nagar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Havali
34 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
35 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 Lakshdweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00


Details of State-wise funds allocated, released and expenditure under schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers

Welfare during 2015-16

(Rs. in Crore)

Sl. Name of the State National Agroforestry Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana Pradhan Mantri Krishi Pradhan Mantri Krishi No. Bamboo Mission (NABM) (RKVY) Sinchayee Yojana - Per Drop Sinchayee Yojana -Other
More Crop -PMKSY intervention
[Micro Irrigation]
Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc Rel. Exp.
1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 197.79 192.66 192.66 177.68 177.68 197.83 28.79 28.79 28.79
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3.50 3.50 3.50 31.55 31.55 31.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.60 2.60 2.60
3 Assam 0.70 0.70 0.21 128.07 94.10 93.49 0.50 0.50 0.00 4.53 4.53 4.15
4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 164.86 111.20 103.20 10.00 10.00 5.07 18.60 18.60 12.18
5 Chhattisgarh 5.15 5.13 5.13 150.11 145.07 145.07 7.50 7.50 7.71 12.80 12.80 11.96
6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.40 21.70 21.70 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.30 0.30 0.01
7 Gujarat 4.76 4.76 4.76 182.09 174.55 174.55 204.10 204.10 208.41 8.95 8.95 7.18
8 Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 143.10 141.54 124.86 16.94 16.94 11.02 18.03 18.03 1.74
9 Himachal Pradesh 1.17 1.17 1.15 28.30 28.30 28.30 0.75 0.75 2.49 6.85 6.85 5.23
10 | Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 74.72 37.36 35.55 0.00 0.00 0.01 4.87 4.87 4.04
11 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 87.68 78.32 61.22 0.00 0.00 0.47 14.97 14.97 13.43
12 Karnataka 4.00 4.00 4.00 359.94 346.93 346.93 111.75 111.75 113.07 101.37 101.37 94.79
13 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 91.86 90.48 90.48 0.86 0.86 1.31 7.67 7.67 7.02
14 Madhya Pradesh 10.30 10.29 10.29 264.57 264.09 263.60 134.33 134.33 95.08 27.41 27.41 19.35
15 Maharashtra 2.46 1.75 0.68 438.11 438.00 438.00 88.38 88.38 129.94 18.88 18.88 15.46
16 Manipur 6.96 6.96 6.96 20.46 20.46 20.46 1.36 1.36 0.00 1.40 1.40 1.40
17 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.52 8.26 8.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.43 1.43 1.10
18 Mizoram 8.30 8.30 8.30 16.61 19.39 19.39 2.25 2.25 2.27 1.02 1.02 0.62
19 Nagaland 8.73 8.73 8.73 25.25 25.25 25.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.34 2.34 2.34
20 | Odisha 4.98 4.98 4.98 299.67 292.36 286.97 8.35 8.35 3.77 20.35 20.35 18.45
21 Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 215.94 107.97 107.97 0.00 0.00 2.37 43.00 43.00 11.25
22 Rajasthan 0.68 0.68 0.00 342.47 325.97 325.97 52.37 52.37 40.96 90.47 90.47 88.76
23 | Sikkim 2.57 2.46 1.30 24.35 4.07 4.07 4.26 4.26 5.53 0.60 0.60 0.57
24 | Tamil Nadu 0.35 0.35 0.35 259.94 259.74 259.74 72.75 72.75 82.43 57.03 57.03 57.03
25 | Telangana 0.50 0.50 0.00 142.30 135.91 135.91 95.15 95.15 100.13 16.17 16.17 16.17
26 | Tripura 1.24 1.24 0.00 21.54 21.54 21.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.55 1.55 1.35
27 Uttar Pradesh 1.27 1.27 0.93 358.16 177.41 177.41 7.50 7.50 1.83 30.01 30.01 12.95
28 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.03 36.20 36.20 3.50 3.50 3.45 6.10 6.10 6.10
29 | West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00 285.26 284.56 284.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.80 4.80 3.33
30 | A&NIsland 4.70 2.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.20 0.08
31 Pondicherry 1.51 0.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.03 2.03 0.58
32 | Chandigarh 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 Dadra & Nagar Havali 5.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00
34 Daman & Diu 0.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.20 0.00
35 Delhi 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.00
36 Lakshdweep 0.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

**The Expenditure includes unspent balance of previous year & provisional
NBM is implementing in all states except Haryana and UTs.
In year 2015-16 under the scheme RKVY, released fund could not be utilized by A&N and it is treated as surrendered by the UT.
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Details of State-wise funds allocated, released and expenditure under schemes being implemented by Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare during 2016-17

(Rs in Crore)

Sl. Name of the State Soil Health Card (SHC) Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Sub-Mission on National E- Goverance Sub-Mission on National Agrofrostery &
No. Yojana (PKVY) Agriculture Plan Agriculture Bamboo Mission
Extension(Erstwhile (NEGP-A) Phase- I Mechansation (SMAM) (Erstwhile National
Support to State Bamboo Mission)
Extension Programme (NABM)
for Extension Reforms)
(SMAE)
Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp. Alloc. Rel. Exp.
1 Andhra Pradesh 13.94 13.94 13.94 13.09 7.98 7.98 13.15 13.15 | 20.55 1.24 1.24 1.24 48.99 48.99 | 48.99 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Arunachal 0.50 0.37 0.37 0.86 0.81 0.81 11.35 11.35 13.84 0.81 0.81 0.81 1.90 1.33 0.00 1.39 1.39 1.39
Pradesh
3 Assam 6.19 3.65 0.00 9.97 0.00 0.00 5.83 5.83 4.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.40 1.08 0.00 1.56 0.00 0.00
4 Bihar 12.89 0.00 0.00 9.88 6.64 0.00 29.24 29.24 | 24.63 3.65 0.00 0.00 14.00 14.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Chhattisgarh 6.85 3.43 3.43 5.68 3.15 3.15 17.14 17.14 15.66 1.28 0.64 0.24 10.00 10.00 8.75 1.43 1.43 1.43
6 Goa 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 1.14 1.14 0.96 0.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Gujarat 10.57 5.29 5.29 3.02 2.39 0.00 21.93 21.93 | 26.09 1.99 0.00 0.00 6.00 6.00 0.00 1.53 1.53 0.16
8 Haryana 4.40 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.46 0.01 3.34 3.34 5.69 1.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Himachal 0.59 0.29 0.29 4.99 0.00 0.00 8.07 8.07 9.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.95 4.95 2.50 0.48 0.24 0.00
Pradesh
10 Jammu & 3.26 0.00 0.00 1.27 0.88 0.27 6.79 6.79 7.12 1.15 0.58 0.03 3.64 3.64 1.33 0.16 0.00 0.00
Kashmir
11 Jharkhand 1.28 0.64 0.57 3.02 2.03 0.00 16.53 16.53 19.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 2.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 Karnataka 20.60 10.30 10.30 16.47 8.15 7.85 8.41 8.41 11.64 0.00 1.15 0.75 46.47 44.41 43.08 1.79 1.34 1.24
13 Kerala 1.32 0.00 0.00 3.60 0.00 0.00 11.81 11.81 5.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.09 0.00 0.00
14 Madhya Pradesh 2747 13.74 13.74 26.59 17.88 11.24 29.70 29.70 | 34.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 20.00 11.11 1.20 1.16 1.15
15 Maharashtra 24.30 19.11 17.44 28.16 29.58 0.00 27.66 27.66 | 27.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 13.02 0.18 0.00 0.00
16 Manipur 0.63 0.00 0.00 1.36 0.00 0.00 3.69 3.69 8.81 0.53 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 2.72 1.94 1.94
17 Meghalaya 0.43 0.00 0.00 2.04 2.96 1.59 3.74 3.74 1.96 0.43 0.22 0.22 0.90 0.90 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.00
18 Mizoram 0.36 0.06 0.06 1.54 1.39 1.39 4.23 4.23 4.23 0.33 0.33 0.33 2.00 2.00 2.00 4.17 4.17 4.17
19 Nagaland 0.74 0.18 0.18 1.09 0.00 0.00 10.75 10.75 10.75 0.63 0.32 0.32 3.73 3.33 3.33 3.89 2.44 1.94
20 Odisha 6.09 3.04 3.04 9.67 6.50 6.50 28.42 28.42 | 32.01 2.25 1.13 0.00 37.28 35.78 | 30.55 1.86 1.03 1.03
21 Punjab 9.58 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 0.00 9.00 9.00 10.38 1.20 0.00 0.00 52.09 52.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
22 Rajasthan 22.17 11.08 8.68 22.82 14.91 13.06 29.25 29.25 19.55 1.98 0.99 0.34 8.50 4.25 1.24 0.19 0.00 0.00
23 Sikkim 0.25 0.00 0.00 6.80 0.00 0.00 1.32 1.32 3.75 0.29 0.00 0.00 2.40 1.44 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00
24 Tamil Nadu 12.90 6.45 6.45 3.38 2.07 2.07 21.09 21.09 19.86 2.97 2,97 2,97 30.30 30.30 | 24.50 0.30 0.23 0.13
25 Telangana 9.37 4.68 4.68 9.07 4.49 0.00 3.77 3.77 8.54 0.77 0.58 0.38 5.97 5.97 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 Tripura 0.79 0.59 0.59 2.27 3.09 3.09 1.27 1.27 1.80 0.44 0.44 0.44 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.21 0.00 0.00
27 Uttar Pradesh 48.84 24.42 22.47 17.38 12.71 12.07 45.87 45.87 | 5845 5.87 0.00 0.00 39.77 37.98 3.61 0.00 0.00 0.00
28 Uttarakhand 2.36 1.45 1.45 24.93 20.19 16.41 6.34 6.34 6.84 0.79 0.79 0.79 3.50 2.56 1.56 0.00 0.00 0.00
29 West Bengal 14.60 10.95 10.95 3.63 3.94 2.7 27.05 27.05 | 35.29 2.39 1.19 1.19 4.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
30 A&N Island 0.00 3.42 0.00 0.00 2.08 2.08 0.10 0.00 0.00
31 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.59 1.59 0.15 0.00 0.00
32 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00
33 Dadra & Nagar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00
Havali
34 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00
35 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00
36 Lakshdweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00
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